FILE NO. 030511

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept-Expend Foundation Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Environment to accept and expend a grant in		
4	the amount of \$50,000 from the San Francisco Foundation for locating air monitoring		
5	equipment in San Francisco's Bayview Hunters Point community.		
6	WHEREAS, Based upon eva	pon evaluation of responses to a San Francisco Foundation	
7	request for proposals, the Departm	sals, the Department of the Environment's Environmental Justice Program	
8	was selected to be the recipient of \$50,000 in funding to locate a state-of-the-art air monitor in		
9	Bayview Hunters Point; and,		
10	WHEREAS, The Mayor's Health and Environmental Task Force has declared an		
11	environmental health emergency in Bayview Hunters Point, and,		
12	WHEREAS, Bayview Hunters Point has high rates of asthma and other respiratory		
13	health problems which may be caused by air pollution; and,		
14	WHEREAS, This grant will allow the Department of the Environment to assess specific		
15	pollutants and sources of pollutants; and,		
16	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,		
17	therefore, be it		
18	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of		
19	the Department of the Environment to accept and expend funding of \$50,000 from the San		
20	Francisco Foundation to locate air monitoring equipment in Bayview Hunters Point, and be it		
21	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
22	indirect costs in the grant budget.		
23	Recommended:	Approved:	
24		Mayor	
25	Department Head	Approved:	
	Department of the Environment		

Department of the Environment BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	Controller
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	